| AGENDA | |
|-------------------------------------------------------|------|
| ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH COUNCIL | |
| REGULAR MEETING, TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28^{TH} , | 2023 |
| 6:00 P.M. | |
| COUNCIL CHAMBERS | |
| LAPLACE, LOUISIANA | |
| THOMAS MALIK - CHAIRMAN | |
| KURT BECNEL - VICE-CHAIR | |

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. OPENING PRAYER
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. PUBLIC COMMENT AGENDA ITEMS ONLY (3 minutes per citizen)

Jaclyn Hotard - Recognition - (Carry Over 01-24-23) St. Charles Catholic High School Football Team LHSAA Division III State Champions

Jaclyn Hotard - Proclamation - March as Procurement Month

VI. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

A) Approval of Minutes - February 14th, 2023, Council Meeting

VII. REPORTS

- A) President's Report
- B) Jaclyn Hotard Monthly Financial Report (January 2023)

VIII. PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION ON ORDINANCE (S) /NEW BUSINESS

- A) <u>23-06</u> An ordinance approving the rezoning of Lot A, Newton Dinvaut Subdivision, located in the area generally bounded by Central Avenue, Castle Drive, Highway 18, & Highway 3127, Edgard, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA from the Residential District One (R-1) & the Commercial District One (C-1) to the Residential District One (R-1) as shown in Exhibit 1 attached (PZR-23-1367) (J. Hotard & T. Lambeth)
- B) <u>23-07</u> An ordinance approving the resubdivision of Lots 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, & 22 into Lots 17-A, 18-A, & 21-A, located in the area generally bounded by W. 5th Street, Camphor Drive, Dupont Road and W. Airline Hwy, LaPlace, St. John the Baptist Parish, LA, as shown in Exhibit 1 attached (PZS-23-1334) (J. Hotard & T. Lambert)
- C) Jaclyn Hotard/Cain Dufrene Resolution R23-35 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to solicit bids for Extrication Tools for the Office of Fire Services

- D) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-36 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the Liquid Chlorine and Sulfur Dioxide Requirements to Harcros Chemicals, Inc.
- E) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-37 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the Office of Fire Services Group Health Insurance to Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana
- F) Jaclyn Hotard/Peter Montz Resolution R23-38 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish President to execute Change Order No. 2 with TBT Contracting, Inc. for the Ezekial Jackson Airnasium Project
- G) Jaclyn Hotard/Daron Cooper Resolution R23-39 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to place Magee Excavation & Development in default and direct their Surety to complete the work for the Mississippi River Multi-Use Trail - Phase IV
- H) Jaclyn Hotard/Tara Lambeth Resolution R23-40 A Resolution granting a permit for D. Hayes Enterprises, LLC for a dirt pit located on Lot F-1-A in Formosa Subdivision, Wallace, St. John the Baptist Parish
- I) Jaclyn Hotard/Joseph Savoie Resolution R23-41 A Resolution authorizing St. John the Baptist Parish to award the 2023 Parish Wide Street Ditch Drainage Improvements to LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC

IX. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

X. CORRESPONDENCE/COUNCIL BRIEFS

XI. ADJOURNMENT

St. John the Baptist Parish will upon request and three (3) days' notices provide reasonable accommodation to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact Mrs. Stacey Cador at (985) 652-9569 (voice) or the Louisiana Relay Service 1-800-846-5277 and ask for St. John the Baptist Parish at (985) 652-9569.